Pend Oreille County



PURCHASED SERVICES AGREEMENT

BG-2016-138 Pend Oreille County Janitorial Services

Pend Oreille County Public Works PO Box 5065 Newport, WA 99156 (509) 447-4513

This Purchased Services Agreement made and entered into this _	,2016 between Pend Oreille County,
hereinafter referred to as "County" and Red Rose Carpet Cleaning	, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor". The parties mutually agree
as follows:	

The Contractor shall be responsible for the following janitorial services as outlined in the Request for Bids BG-2016-138, dated October 28th, 2016

- A) The services will be performed at the following locations, all located in Newport, WA.
 - 1) County Courthouse Building- 625 W. 4th. St.
 - 2) Courthouse Annex Building- 418 S. Scott St.
 - 3) Garden Building- 227 S. Garden Ave.
 - 4) McNally Hall of Justice Building- 229 S. Garden Ave.
 - 5) Sheriff's Administration Office- 331 S. Garden Ave

Additional locations, within Pend Oreille County, as directed by the Public Works Director. Such locations will be negotiated under the bid item "Extra Service" rates included in the bid submittal.

B) Provided services and frequencies shall be to the following scope of work at each facility listed in section "A"

Service year shall be January 1 through December 31. Work to be evaluated by performance rating method. Ratings will be judged as Satisfactory/Unsatisfactory

Janitorial Provided Services and Frequencies Scope of Work

	Day(s) or month(s) job to be performed	Maximum performance allowed
Spot vacuum all carpeted areas and rugs.	Daily, as needed	5 X Week
2. Spot dust mop all uncarpeted floors.	Daily, as needed	5 X Week
Detail vacuum or dust mop all uncarpeted floors. Vacuuming is to be done using appropriate floor tool.	Per Schedule	
If dust mopping, use clean, treated dust mop or un- treated micro fiber mop. A. Reception, entrance, lobby areas	Per Schedule	5 X Week
B. General office area	Per Schedule	3 X Week
C. Lunchroom/coffee room area	Per Schedule	3 X Week
D. Restroom areas See specification #19		
E. Supply/mailroom area	Per Schedule	1 X Week
F. Stairway	Per Schedule	1 X Week
G. Hall area	Per Schedule	5 X Week
H. Other	To be determined	TBD
Detail vacuum all carpeted areas and rugs	Per Schedule	
A. Reception, entrance, lobby areas	Per Schedule	3 X Week
B. General office area	Per Schedule	2 X Week
C. Lunchroom/coffee room area	Per Schedule	5 X Week
D. Supply/mailroom area	Per Schedule	1 X Week
E. Stairway/hall area	Per Schedule	2 X Week
F. Other	To be determined	TBD

5. Strip, seal and wax all tiled floors A. Reception, entrance, lobby areas B. General office area C. Lunchroom/coffee room area D. Restrooms E. Supply/mailroom area F. Stairway/hall area G. Other	Per Schedule To be determined	1 X Year or more often, as needed, based on performance ratings.
6. Machine scrub and top coat tiled floors A. Reception, entrance, lobby areas B. General office area C. Lunchroom/coffee room area D. Restroom areas (employee/public) E. Supply/mailroom area F. Stairway/hall area G. Other	Per Schedule To be determined	2 X Year 2 X Year 2 X Year 2 X Year 2 X Year 2 X Year 2 X Year TBD
7. Maintain elevator floors using procedures for tile or	Per Schedule	1 X Year
carpeted floors as applicable. A. Clean door grooves in elevators	Per Schedule	1 X Month
Spot vacuum and/or wet mop carpet or rubber mats and runners.	Daily as needed	5 X Week
9. Spot damp mop all tiled floors	Daily as needed	5 X Week
10. Mop tile floors. A. Reception, entrance, lobby areas B. General office area C. Lunchroom/coffee room area D. Supply/mailroom area E. Stairway/hall area F. Other	Per Schedule Per Schedule Per Schedule Per Schedule Per Schedule Per Schedule To be determined	2 X Week 1 X Week 2 X Week 1 X Week 1 X Week TBD
11. Dust all cleared horizontal surfaces within reach.	Per Schedule	1 X Week
12. Dust all high ledges, including picture frames that require a ladder to reach.	Daily as needed	4 X Year
13. Spot clean finger marks, smudges, etc. from glass doors, glass partitions, wooden/metal doors, trim light switches, walls, woodwork, elevator car.	Per Schedule	As Needed
14. Vacuum cloth-covered chairs and couches.	Per Schedule	2 X Year
15. Clean all plastic or vinyl covered furniture such as chairs and couches.	Per Schedule	2 X Year
16. Dust both horizontal and vertical blinds.	Per Schedule	2 X Year
17. Dust/clean all light fixtures and ceiling vents.	Per Schedule	1 X Year

Empty all interior waste receptacles and outside garbage receptacles. Deposit all bags in dumpster, located behind Sheriff's office.	Per Schedule	5 X Week
 19. Restrooms: A. Clean/disinfect all toilet bowls & urinals. B. Clean/wash basins and attached fixtures. C. Clean all mirrors. D. Sweep, damp mop & disinfect all restroom floors. E. Detail clean sinks, urinals and toilets using control chemicals. F. Wash and disinfect toilet partition walls. G. Wash and disinfect restroom walls. H. Fill all toilet paper, hand towel and toilet seat cover receptacles, fill soap dispensers, replace deodorant spray when empty I. Empty and clean sanitary napkin dispenser 	Daily Daily Daily Daily Per Schedule Per Schedule Per Schedule Daily Daily	5 X Week 5 X Week 5 X Week 5 X Week 1 X Week 1 X Month 2 X Year 5 X Week 5 X Week
Miscellaneous Job Performances		
20. Clean drinking fountains.	Daily	5 X Week
21. Clean outer surfaces of vending machines.	Per Schedule	1 X Month
22. Wash interior side of windows	Per Schedule	2 X Year
23. Clean lunchroom counter tops and table tops and sinks.	Daily	5 X Week
24. Clean and disinfect inside and outside of all waste receptacles, including restroom receptacles.	Per Schedule	2 X Year
25. Replace light bulbs including outside fixtures and florescent tubes. Recycling of spent lighting is required.	As Needed	As Needed
26. Vacuum/clean cloth/vinyl partitions.	Per Schedule	1 X Year
27. Secure/lock doors and gates at County Courthouse only	Daily	5 X Week
Exterior Job Performances 28. Sweep or blow all outside entrances, stairs and walkways.	Per Schedule	1 X Week
29. Police outside entrances, stairs, walkways, pick up litter and debris within a 10 foot radius of building.	Daily	5 X Week
30. Steam clean carpets at least once per year using hot water extraction methods, unless this method will void warranties. Apply water and stain retardant as recommended by the manufacturer. Item includes elevator car.	Per Schedule	1X Year

C) Extra Service shall be for standard custodial services or steam cleaning of carpeting or upholstery not listed specifically in the "Janitorial Services Scope of Work" frequencies or items listed as "To be Determined (TBD)". Any services associated with a facility not listed in item "A" will also be invoiced under this item.

Contract Terms and Conditions

SECTION 1. PURPOSE OF AGREEMENT- County has determined that a need exists for services as outlined in the Bid Request and incorporated by reference herein. Contractor agrees to perform the services as outlined by the County in the Request for Bid BG-2016-138, at the rates submitted in the signed Bid Document.

SECTION 2. RESPONSIBILITY- The Contractor shall provide the labor, tools, materials and equipment to complete and finish the referenced project according to the Bid's schedule of unit or itemized prices, at the time and in the manner and upon the conditions provided for in this Agreement and every part thereof. Equipment must be professional/commercial grade and materials used shall be of first quality, shall give good service and shall give results satisfactory to the Public Works Director. All janitorial cleaning supplies and or chemicals to be used and or stored on the premises must be pre-approved for use by the Director.

Contractor shall submit annual Washington State Patrol Background Checks for any and all employees that will be performing work in County buildings, including owner-operators. Employees shall wear on their person, visible from outside clothing, an identification badge stating their name and company affiliation. Contractor shall keep a daily log of employees' time and facility their activities were conducted in. Logs shall be supplemental to the project invoicing, and submitted at the same time.

No service is required on official holidays or when the county building(s) have been closed for the entire day. The Contractor is expected to begin work at the completion of normal business hours of 4:30 pm, Monday through Friday. The hours specified to lock the Courthouse building will be strictly adhered to.

The County will supply all paper products, garbage bags, dispenser soap and other consumables.

It is further provided that no liability shall attach to the County, by reason of entering into this Agreement, except as expressly provided herein, the Contractor agrees to protect and indemnify the County in regard to claims of any nature that may arise during the course of this project. It is expected the Contractor will use its own work force to complete the work. Use of any sub-contractor will require a "Request to Sublet" in writing, which will require the approval of the Public Works Director.

SECTION 3. REGULATIONS AND CODES- To the extent applicable, all equipment or materials shall comply with Federal regulations, OSHA and WISHA or L&I requirements.

SECTION 4. INSURANCE- The Contractor shall provide a certificate of insurance and endorsements as set forth in Attachment "C" of signed bid proposal. Certificate and endorsements shall be submitted by December 15th for the upcoming contract year. Failure to provide these required documents will constitute non-compliance, and contract shall be subject to termination.

SECTION 5. WAGES- This work is subject to the Washington State Prevailing Wage Act and Contractor must submit an Intent to Pay Prevailing Wages form annually and a monthly certified payroll to the County. Certified payroll shall be submitted to the County no later than 10 working days beyond the ending pay period.

SECTION 6. CHANGES IN THE WORK- The County reserves the right to authorize in writing, changes in the work to be performed. Costs associated with any change will be indicated in writing with a detailed estimate of the costs to be added or deducted from the contract sum.

SECTION 7. TERM- This signed Agreement shall take effect on January 1st, 2017 and shall remain in effect for a term of 5 years. Upon completion of the term, the County may exercise an extension of 2 years to the contract. Said extension offer is subject to review of performance of the original contract term. The County may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part because of the failure of Contractor to fulfill this contract's obligations. In the event of termination for default, County reserves the right to take over and complete the work by contract or by other means.

SECTION 8. INSPECTIONS AND EVALUATION- The County will perform periodic random inspections on phases of the work. Additionally the Contractor will be subject to written evaluations of the work. Evaluations will be on a Satisfactory/Unsatisfactory rating system. Any unsatisfactory ratings will be addressed by the Public Works Director, and a corrective action plan will be implemented.

SECTION 9. PAYMENT-

The contract bid price: \$3850.00 monthly, per the following schedule

BG-2016-138

ITEM	MONTHLY	STANDARD SERVICE	TOTAL
Courthouse Building-625 W. 4th	Lump Sum	YES	\$1025.00
Courthouse Annex Building- 418 S. Scott St.	Lump Sum	YES	\$400.00
Garden Building- 227 S. Garden	Lump Sum	YES	\$700.00
McNally Hall of Justice Building- 229 S. Garden	Lump Sum	YES	\$1025.00
Sheriffs Administration Office- 331 S. Garden	Lump Sum	YES	\$700.00
Total Monthly	Lump Sum		\$3850.00

EXTRA SERVICE	UNIT CHARGE	TOTAL
Standard Custodial Services	PER HOUR	\$25.00
Steam Clean Carpet or Upholstery	PER HOUR	\$40.00

The above work is excluding Washington State Sales Tax.

Contractor shall submit detailed itemized invoices in accordance with the proposed billing rates and schedule, incorporated as a part of this Agreement and referenced hereto. County shall pay Contractor on a monthly basis for work completed to date, within thirty (30) days of receipt of Contractor's invoice. Contractor understands that the bid amount as shown on the Proposal is the maximum authorized compensation provided for the work, except for change orders made pursuant to Section 5, of this Agreement.

PEND OREILLE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT GENERAL PROVISIONS (A PART OF ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS)

These General Provisions, the Specifications, the Invitation to Bid/Quote form and any attachments, constitutes the bid document, and will be considered as one document.

1. Laws and Regulations

The contractor shall comply with all applicable laws and regulations pertaining to this contract. In addition, the contractor shall ensure that any subcontractor performing this contract shall comply with all applicable laws and regulations pertaining to this contract.

2. Acceptance

The County reserves the right to reject any or all quotations, to waive any technicalities and informalities, and to accept or reject all or any part of this quotation at prices shown.

All bids/quotes must remain open for acceptance by the County for a period of at least 60 calendar days from the date of opening of the bids/quotes, unless otherwise stated.

3. Bid/Quote Submittals

Bids and quotes shall be submitted on the attached forms only. Extra pages and literature may be added to this package; however, the package shall be returned intact as received.

All prices and notations must be typewritten or written in ink, with no erasures permitted. Mistakes may be crossed out and corrections written adjacent thereto, and must be initialed in ink by person signing quotation. Verify your quotations before submission, as they cannot be withdrawn or corrected after being opened.

If applicable, unit prices for all items, all extensions, and the total amount of bid or quote must be shown. In the instance of a discrepancy between the unit price and the total price, the unit price shall govern. Any pricing, configuration, or other errors discovered after bid/quote opening or quotation due date must remain and cannot be adjusted.

4. Change Orders

Change Orders for material or services will be without effect unless issued and authorized in writing by the County.

5. Quality Standards

The brand names listed indicate the standard of quality required. Brands of equal quality, performance and use will be considered, provided the vendor specifies the brand, model and other data for comparison with their bid/quote. The County will be the sole judge for approving other brands offered as equals to the brand specified. Bidders shall indicate if they are offering alternate brands in the space below each item and must provide descriptive specifications explaining the merits of the substitute item.

6. Delivery

Time is of the essence and this order is subject to cancellation by Pend Oreille County for Vendor's failure to deliver on time. For any exception to the delivery date specified in this order, Vendor shall give prior written notification and obtain written approval from the County. The acceptance by the County of later performance with or without objection or reservation shall neither waive the County's right to claim damages for such breach nor constitute a waiver of the requirements for the timely performance of any obligation remaining to be performed by Vendor. All quotations shall include delivery F.O.B. destination, freight pre-paid, unless otherwise stated in this "Bid Call" or "Invitation to Quote" at the designated address set forth in the proposal given to each bidder. When shipping addresses specify room identification, Vendor shall make such delivery thereto without additional charge. If the County grants specific authorization to ship goods F.O.B. Shipping Point, Vendor agrees to prepay all shipping charges, route the goods by cheapest common carrier, and bill the County as a separate item on the invoice for said charges. It is also agreed the County reserves the right, at its sole option, to refuse COD Shipments.

7. Identification

The purchase order number shall appear on all invoices, packing lists, packages, shipping notices and other written documents relating to this order. Packing lists shall be enclosed in each and every box or package shipped pursuant to this order, indicating the content therein.

8. Payment

Vendor is to submit properly completed invoice(s) and mail to: **Pend Oreille County PO Box 5040 Newport, WA 99156** To insure prompt payment, each invoice should cite purchase order number, bid/quote number, description of item purchased, unit and total price, discount terms and include the vendor's name and return remittance address. Payment will be mailed within thirty (30) days of (a) the receipt and acceptance of the product or service and (b) a properly completed invoice.

9. Risk of Loss

Regardless of the F.O.B. Point specified above, Vendor agrees to bear all risk of loss, injury, or destruction of goods ordered herein which occur prior to actual physical delivery to the County, and such loss, injury, or destruction shall not release Vendor from any obligation hereunder.

10. Force Majeure

Vendor will not be responsible for delays in delivery due to acts of God, fire, strikes, epidemics, war, riot, delay in transportation or railcar transport shortages, provided vendor notifies the County's representative immediately in writing of such pending or actual delay. Normally, in the event or any such delays (acts or God, etc.) the date of delivery will be extended for a period equal to the time lost due to the reason for delay.

11. Rejection

All goods and any services purchased in this order are subject to approval by the County. Rejection of goods or services, resulting because of nonconformity to the terms, conditions, and specifications of this order, whether held by the County or returned, will be at Vendor's risk and expense.

12. Approximate Quantity

The quantities listed are the County's current approximate requirements. The County will neither be obligated by, nor restricted to, these quantities and may increase or decrease any item(s) ordered under this contract and pay according to the unit prices quoted in the Bid/Quote. If it is agreeable to both parties and prices have not changed and the same unit/materials are still available, additional units/materials may be ordered within 12 months of the signing of the original agreement.

13. Cooperative Purchasing

The Washington State Inter-local Cooperative Act RCW 39.34 provides that other governmental agencies may purchase goods or services on this solicitation or contract in accordance with the terms and prices indicated therein if all parties agree. The County does not accept any responsibility or involvement in the purchase orders or contracts issued by other public agencies.

14. Samples

Samples of items, when required, must be furnished free of expense to the County, and if not destroyed by tests will, upon request, be returned at the bidder's expense.

15. Inspection

Cost of inspection on deliveries or offers for delivery, which do not meet specifications, will be for the account of the Vendor.

16. Hazardous Materials

If this order covers goods, which include hazardous chemicals, Vendor shall, at the time of product delivery, provide the County with copies of Material Safety Data Sheets for such chemicals. These sheets shall be in the form then required by applicable law or regulation (See WAC 296-839). This requirement shall be in addition to whatever other requirements are imposed by law or regulation.

17. Public Disclosure

Proposals shall become the property of the County. All proposals shall be deemed a public record as defined in RCW 42.56 "Public Records." Any proposal containing language which copyrights the proposal, declares the entire proposal to be confidential, declares that the document is the exclusive property of the Vendor, or is any way contrary to state public disclosure laws or this RFP will be

declared non responsive and removed from consideration. Any information in the proposal that the successful Vendor desires to claim as proprietary and exempt from disclosure under the provisions of RCW 42.56 must be clearly designated as described in Section Proprietary Information. The particular exception from disclosure upon which the Vendor is making the claim and the RFP page it is found on must be identified. RFP's will not be disclosed prior to release to potential respondents. With the exception of lists of prospective Vendors, the County will not disclose RFP records until execution of the contract(s). At that time, all information about the competitive procurement will be available with the exception of: Proprietary/confidential portion(s) of the successful proposal(s), until the Vendor has an adequate opportunity to seek a court order preventing disclosure. The County will consider a Vendor's request for exemption from disclosure; however, the County will make a decision predicated upon RCW 42.56.

18. Warranties

Vendor warrants that all goods and services furnished under this order are new, conform strictly to the specifications herein, are merchantable, good workmanship, free from defect, are fit for the intended purpose of which such goods and services are ordinarily employed and if a particular purpose is stated in a Special Condition, the goods are then warranted as for that particular purpose. Vendor further warrants that no violation of any federal, state or local law, statute, rule, regulation, ordinance or order will result from the manufacturer, production, sale, shipment, installation or use of any other goods. Vendor's warranties (and any more favorable warranties, service policies, or similar undertaking of Vendor) shall survive delivery, inspection, and acceptance of the goods or services.

19. Re-Award

When the contract is terminated by the vendor upon 30 days' notice as herein provided, the County may re-award the contract to the next most responsible bidder.

When a vendor is unable to supply goods and/or services to the County and is in breach of the contract, or when the contract is terminated by the County for cause as herein provided, the County reserves the right to re-award the contract to the next most responsible bidder.

20. Errors and Omissions

The County reserves the right to correct obvious ambiguities and errors in the Bidder's proposal and to waive non-material irregularities and/or omissions. In this regard, if the unit price does not compute to the extended total price, the unit price shall govern.

21. Late Receipt of Bid/Quote Documents

Bids and/or quotations and modifications received after the exact hour and date specified for receipt of bids and/or quotations will not be considered (i.e. if bid was due by 2:00 PM, any bids received after 2:00:00 PM will be rejected).

22. Licenses

If applicable, successful vendor shall have a valid and current business license. Said license shall be obtained prior to the award of any contract. In addition, Contractors are required to be registered by the State per Chapter 18.27 of the Revised Code of Washington and their registration number must be listed on the bid/quote.

23. Delivery of Unapproved Substitutions

Vendors are authorized to ship only those items ordered covered by the contract. If a review of orders placed by the County reveals that an item other than those covered by and specified in the contract have been ordered and delivered, the County Engineer will take such steps as are necessary to have the item(s) returned to the contractor at no cost to the County regardless of the time between the date of delivery and discovery of the violation.

24. TITLE VI OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964

The Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for contracted employment because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, marital status, or the presence of any physical, sensory or mental disability. The Contractor shall make decisions with regard to selection and retention of sub-Contractors, procurement of materials and equipment and similar actions related to the Contract without regard to race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, marital status, or the presence of any physical, sensory, or mental disability. Compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and RCW 49.60, Law against Discrimination, and other related laws and statutes is required.

25. Non-Collusion

The Bidder represents, by the submission of the Proposal, that the prices in this bid/quote are neither directly nor indirectly the result of any formal or informal agreement with another bidder.

26. Evaluation of Bid/Quote

In the evaluation of otherwise responsible bids/quotes, the Bidder's experience, delivery time and responsibility in performing other contracts will be considered. In addition to price, the following may be considered:

- I. The ability, capacity and skill of the bidder to perform the contract and provide the services required.
- II. Whether the bidder can perform the contract or provide the service promptly, or within the time specified, without delay or interference.
- III. The character, integrity, reputation, judgement, experience and efficiency of the bidder.
- IV. The quality of performance of previous contracts or service.
- V. The previous and existing compliance by the bidder with laws and ordinances relating to contracts or services.
- VI. The sufficiency of the financial resources and ability of the bidder to perform the contract or provide the service.
- VII The quality, availability, and adaptability of the supplies or contractual services to the particular use required.
- VIII. The ability of the bidder to provide future maintenance and service for the use of the subject of the contract.

27. Taxes

The County will pay sales and use taxes imposed on goods or services acquired hereunder as required by law.

28. Non-Discrimination

During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor shall not discriminate in violation of any applicable federal, state and/or local law or regulation on the basis of race, color, sex, religion, national origin, creed, age, marital status, disability, honorably discharged veteran or military status, pregnancy, sexual orientation, political affiliation, or the presence of any sensory, mental or physical handicap, and any other classification protected under federal, state, or local law. This provision shall include but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment, advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, selection for training, and the provision of services under this Agreement.

29. The Americans with Disabilities Act.

With regard to the services to be performed pursuant to this Agreement, Contractor agrees to comply with the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq. (ADA) and its implementing regulations, and Washington State's anti-discrimination law as contained in RCW Chapter 49.60 and its implementing regulations. The ADA provides comprehensive civil rights to individuals with disabilities in the area of employment, public accommodations, state and local government services, and telecommunications.

<u>30. Assignment.</u> This Agreement, or any interest herein, or claim hereunder, shall not be assigned or transferred in whole or in part by the Contractor to any other person or entity without the prior written consent of the County. In the event that such prior written consent to an assignment is granted, then the assignee shall assume all duties, obligations, and liabilities of Contractor as stated herein.

31. Termination - Convenience

This contract may be terminated by either party by giving thirty (30) days written notice of such intent and will become effective thirty (30) days from the date such written notice is delivered to the applicable party to the contract.

32. Termination - Cause

The County reserves the right to terminate this contract at any time, upon written notice, in the event that the services of the Contractor are deemed by the County to be unsatisfactory, or upon failure to perform any of the terms and conditions contained in this agreement. In addition to the foregoing right of termination, the County may terminate this contract, with or without cause, upon thirty (30) days written notice to Contractor.

33. Delay of an Award

If, after bid/quote opening, administration problems threaten to delay award beyond the bidder's acceptance period, bidders shall be requested to extend the bid/quote acceptance period. This request must be made and confirmed in writing prior to the expiration date of their bids/quotes (with consent of sureties, if any) to avoid the need to re-advertise.

34. Venue

All actions against any County may be commenced in the superior court of such county, or in the superior court of either of the two nearest judicial districts. All actions by any County shall be commenced in the superior court of the county in which the defendant resides, or in either of the two judicial districts nearest to the county bringing the action. (RCW 36.01.050)

35. Defense and Indemnity Agreement

The vendor agrees to defend, indemnify and save harmless the County, its appointed and elective officers and employees, from and against all loss or expense, including but not limited to judgments, settlements, attorney's fees and costs by reason of any and all claims and demands upon the County, its elected or appointed officials or employees for damages because of personal or bodily injury, including death at any time resulting therefrom, sustained by any person or persons and on account to damage to property including loss of use thereof, whether such injury to persons or damage to property is due to the negligence of the Vendor, his/her subcontractors, it successor or assigns, or its or their agent, servants, or employees, The County, its appointed or elected officers, employees or their agents, except only such injury or damage as shall have been occasioned by the sole negligence of the County, its appointed or elected officials or employees. It is further provided that no liability shall attach to the County by reason of entering into this contract, except as expressly provided herein.

36. Permits

The vendor shall procure and pay for all permits and licenses necessary for the completion of the Contract. In the event a necessary permit is not obtained, the Vendor will not be permitted to work on items subject to said permit and any delays caused thereby will not be subject to extra compensation or extension. The County will reimburse for all invoiced permitting necessary to complete the work.

37. Severability

If any term or condition of this contract or the application thereof to any person(s) or circumstances is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other terms, conditions or applications which can be given effect without the invalid term, condition or application. To this end, the terms and conditions of this contract are declared severable.

38. Waiver

Waiver of any breach or condition of this contract shall not be deemed a waiver of any prior or subsequent breach. No term or condition of this contract shall be held to be waived, modified or deleted except by an instrument, in writing, signed by the parties hereto.

39. Entire Agreement

This written contract along with the request for bids represent the entire Agreement between the parties and supersedes any prior oral statements, discussions or understanding between the parties.

40. Protest Procedure

Any protest must be made in writing, signed by the protestor, and state that the vendor is submitting a formal protest. The protest shall be filed with the Pend Oreille County Engineer PO Box 5040/ 625 W. 4th St. Newport, WA 99156, or emailed to Publicworks4u@pendoreille.org. The protest shall clearly state the specific factual and legal ground(s) for the protest, and a description of the relief or corrective action being requested. **Protests before award** shall be filed five (5) days before the solicitation due date, and protests after the award shall be filed five (5) days after Award Announcement (see below for details). The following steps shall be taken in an attempt to resolve the protest with the vendor:

Step I The County Engineer will try resolving matter with protester. All available facts will be considered and the County Engineer shall issue a decision. This decision shall be delivered in writing to the protesting vendor.

Step II If unresolved, within three (3) business days after receipt, the protest may be appealed to the Public Works Director by the County Engineer.

Step III If still unresolved, within three (3) business days after receipt, the protest may be appealed to the Board of Commissioners (or their designee). The Board of Commissioners shall make a determination in writing to the vendor.

Grounds for Protest

Only protests stipulating an issue of fact concerning the following subjects shall be considered:

- A matter of bias, discrimination, conflict of interest;
- Solicitation unduly constrains competition or contains inadequate or improper criteria;
- Errors in computing score;
- Non-compliance with procedures described in the solicitation or County Policy.

Protest Determination

Each review and determination of the protest shall issue a decision that either:

- Finds the protest lacking in merit and upholds the award; or
- Finds only technical or harmless errors in the acquisition process and determines the County to be in substantial compliance and therefore reject the protest; or
- Finds merit in the protest and provides options for correction, including, but not limited to, correcting the errors and re-evaluating the bids, reissuing the bid to begin a new process, or entering in to a contract that remedies the protest finding; or
- Makes other findings and determines other courses of action as appropriate.

Timeframe

Only protests and complaints received within the required timeframe for protest action are accepted for consideration.

Award Announcement

Public Works shall announce the successful bidder via County Website, e-mail, fax, regular mail, or by any other appropriate means. Once the announcement is released by Public Works, the protest time frame begins. The timeframe is not based upon when the vendor received the information, but rather when the announcement is issued by Public Works. Though every effort will be made by Public Works to distribute the announcement to the interested vendors, they are not responsible to assure that vendors receive the announcement. It is the responsibility of the vendors to obtain the announcement from Public Works.

Award Regardless of Protest

When a written protest against making an award is received, the award shall not be made until the matter is resolved, unless the County determines that one of the following applies:

- The supplies or services to be contracted for are urgently required;
- Delivery or performance will be unduly delayed by failure to make award promptly;
- A prompt award will otherwise be advantageous to the County.

If the award is made, the file must be documented to explain the basis for the award. Written notice of the decision to proceed shall be sent to the protester and others who may be concerned.

The County retains the right to enter into any contract and nothing herein shall be construed to limit that authority in any manner.

41. Qualified Bids

The General Terms and Conditions and Supplemental Terms and Conditions included in this bid document will govern the performance of the work. No other terms and conditions will be accepted. Bids that are conditioned in any way, or Bids that take exception in any way to the Pend Oreille Counties' General and Supplemental Terms and Conditions, may result in the Bid being considered non-responsive.

42. Proprietary Material Submitted

Any information contained in the Bid/RFP submitted that is proprietary must be clearly designated. Marking the entire bid as proprietary will be neither accepted nor honored. If a request is made to view a vendor's bid, Pend Oreille County will comply according to the Open Public Records Act, Chapter 42.56 RCW. If any information is marked as proprietary in the proposal, such information will not be made available until the affected vendor has been given an opportunity to seek a court injunction against the requested disclosure.

43. Retainage (When Required)

Pursuant to RCW 60.28 a sum of 5 percent of all monies earned by the Contractor will be retained from payments. The Contractor, at time of Contract execution, may select one of the following options for monies retained under provisions of RCW 60.28:

- 1. Provide a payment bond in lieu of retainage:
- 2. Provide an escrow account in a bank, mutual savings bank or savings and loan association; or
- 3. The County shall retain the money in a fund.

The Contractor shall designate the option desired at the time the Contract is executed.

Release of retainage will be made 60 days following the Completion Date, pursuant to RCW 39.12 and RCW 60.28 provided the following conditions are met:

- 1. On contracts totaling more than \$35,000, a release from the Washington State Department of Revenue.
- 2. Affidavits of Wages Paid for the Contractor and all Subcontractors are on file with the County.
- 3. A certificate of Payment of Contributions Penalties and Interest on Public Works Contract is received from the Washington State Employment Security Department.
- 4. Washington State Department of Labor and Industries shows the Contractor is current with payments of industrial and medical aid premiums.
- 5. All claims, as provided by law, filed against the retainage have been resolved.

This Agreement made and signed this	day of	, 2016
CONTRACTOR:	PEND	OREILLE COUNTY, WASHINGTON
Authorized Signature		Chair, Board of County Commissioners
Date		Member
Representative (Print)		Member
Red Rose Carpet Cleaning 37015 Hwy 41 Oldtown, ID 83822		
UBI 601-580-788 EIN 47-155 2744		ATTEST:Rhonda Cary, Clerk of the Board
		Approve as to Form:
		Dolly Hunt, Prosecuting Attorney